

APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. A12-391

Trial Court Case No. 09-CV-10-913

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

CITY OF CLOQUET, petitioner,

Respondent,

vs.

JULIE CRANDALL et al.,

Appellants,

LYN JOHNSON, et al.,

Respondents Below.

RESPONDENT CITY OF CLOQUET'S REPLY BRIEF

**RUDY GASSERT YETKA &
PRITCHETT, P.A.**

William T. Helwig (#0298682)

Frank Yetka (#0119258)

813 Cloquet Avenue

Cloquet, MN 55720

(218) 879-3363

Attorneys for Respondent

BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Dan Biersdorf (#0008187)

E. Kelly Keady (#0233729)

33 South Sixth Street,

Suite 4100

Minneapolis, MN 55402

(612) 339-7242

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
Cases	3
Minnesota Statutes	3
Miscellaneous Authorities	3
 REPLY ARGUMENT	 4
A. Minn. Stat. § 117.187 does not use the term “fee owner” as advocated by Crandalls, but instead defines “owner” to be the “holder of fee title.”. . .	4
B. The legislative history clearly indicates that at the time of the adoption of the bill into its final form, that it was clearly intended that the minimum compensation statute would not afford a remedy to purchasers under a contract for deed. . .	5
C. The legislative intent to restrict the definition of “owner” in Minn. Stat. §117.187 to exclude purchasers under a contract for deed does not produce an absurd result. . .	11
D. Use of the term "contract purchaser" in Minn. Stat. § 117.036 clearly refers to purchasers under a contract for deed therefore the legislature could have clearly included them as claimants for minimum compensation damages if that had been the legislature's true intent. . .	12
E. Liberal rules of construction do not apply where a statute is clear on its face and there is no ambiguity. . .	13
F. The city’s discussion of the terms and payments under the contract for deed are sound. . .	13
G. Since the Crandalls were merely vendees on a contract for deed at the time of taking, the fact that the vendors subsequently released Crandalls from their obligations under the contract for deed, without an assignment of rights, gives them no greater rights than existed at the time of taking, and any argument to the contrary is illusory. . .	14
 CONCLUSION	 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amcon Block & Precast, Inc. v. Suess, 794 N.W.2d 386 (Minn.App. 2011) 5, 11

Brooks Inv. Co. v. City of Bloomington, 232 N.W.2d 911, 918 (Minn. 1975) 16

Franke v. Fabcon, Inc., 509 N.W.2d 373, 376 (Minn. 1993) 8

Handle With Care, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Services, 406 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 1987) . . 6, 7

Kollodge v. F. & L. Appliances, Inc., 80 N.W. 2d 62, 64 (Minn. 1956) 5

Krumm v. R.A. Nadeau Co., 276 N.W.2d 641, 644 (Minn. 1979) 8

State v. Kiminski, 474 N.W.2d 385, 388 (Minn.App. 1991) 8

Larson v. State, 790 N.W.2d 700, 703 (Minn. 2010) 13

McKee-Johnson v. Johnson, 444 N.W. 2d 259, 263 (Minn. 1989) 6

National Labor Relations Board v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers, etc., 377 U.S. 58, 66(1964)
..... 10

National Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. N.L.R.B., 386 U.S. 612, 639-640 (1967) 7

United States v. Dow, 357 U.S. 17, 20-21 (1958) 17

STATUTES

Minnesota Statutes § 117.036 12

Minnesota Statutes § 117.187 passim

MISCELLANEOUS

Transcript of Eminent Domain Conference Committee: Senate File No. 2750, April 28, 2006,
at 1:53:03 to 1:56:58 of recording; R.ADD-17 6
